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STATEMENT OF CLAIM:
Appealing the Upgrade Level 5 Discipline assessed

to Engineer R. J. Chaput and request the removal of discipline assessed and pay for any and all time lost with all seniority, vacation and all other rights restored unimpaired.  Action taken as a result of formal investigation held on August 14 and 15, 2001.

STATEMENT OF FACTS:  
On July 22, 2001, Claimant, an employee with more than 26 years of service with Union Pacific Railroad, who was working as the Engineer on an assignment designated the LJM41, at Arden, Nevada, near Las Vegas, allegedly had an encounter with an employee, a Ms. Kelly Yates, of Retzenberger Company, a contract company used for transporting the operating crew members for the Union Pacific.  No other employees or individuals witnessed the supposed incident.


Ms. Yates alleged that Claimant made unwelcome comments to her of a sexual nature, showed her a hand gun he removed from his pick up truck and offered to show her some pornography that was on the dashboard of the yard van.  Claimant flatly denied making any comments or engaging in any of the actions alleged by Ms. Yates.


On July 22nd or 23rd, Ms. Yates made a verbal complaint regarding the incident to her immediate supervisor, a Ms. Roberta Gilbert.


On July 24th, Ms. Yates approached Union Pacific Manager of Yard Operations (MYO), Mr. S. A. Unzeitig, and presented the allegations to him.  Initially, she presented it verbally, then presented a brief statement in writing to the MYO and Manager of Operation Practices F. M. Cisneros.  Ms. Yates alleged that Claimant told her that she could stay in the area of the yard office at Arden and “play with herself”, that he repeatedly asked her if she “played with herself”, and then said “that smile means you do!  You play with yourself!”  She also complained that he offered to show her some pornography in the yard van.  Additionally, she alleged that he showed her a 38 pistol.  Her complaint described a single incident involving the alleged sexual harassment.  She also alleged that her supervisor, Ms. Gilbert, had also had similar problems with Claimant and was keeping a record.


Following their conversation with Ms. Yates, the two officers brought in Claimant to present his side of the story.  When informed of the allegations, Claimant became angry and accused Ms. Yates of lying.  He asked for her to be brought into the room so the issue could be handled on the spot.  He indicated to the officers that he was a convicted felon and would be in trouble if caught with a gun.  Following the meeting on July 25, 2001 Claimant was removed from service pending a formal investigation and hearing.


On July 27, 2001 Senior Manager of Terminal Operations, Phil Gannuscia issued a “Notice of Investigation and Hearing” which provided:

“UTAH SERVICE UNIT

July 27, 2001

UPS NEXT DAY AIR

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. R. J Chaput, Engineer

SSN:  386-34-2381

4717 Lake Pl.

Las Vegas, NV   89147

NOTICE OF INVESTIGATION AND HEARING

Dear Mr. Chaput:

Please report to the Conference Room at the Hampton Inn, 4975 South Industrial Road, Las Vegas, NV  89118, on Monday, August 6, 2001, at 10:00 a.m. for investigation to develop the facts and determine your responsibility, if any in connection with the following charges:

While employed as Engineer for the Union Pacific Railroad, working on the LJM41 at Arden, Nevada, on July 22, 2001, at approximately midnight, it is alleged that you engaged in conduct unbecoming an employee when you made unwelcome sexual comments repeatedly and/or other verbal behavior of a sexual nature toward Ms. Kelly Yates, an employee of Retzenberger (transportation contractor provided by Union Pacific Railroad at Arden/Las Vegas, Nevada).  In addition, you allegedly admitted to Manager Frank Cisneros that you had a firearm on railroad property and that you were a convicted felon.  These are in possible of Rules 1.6 (Conduct), 1.9 (Respect of Railroad Property), Rule 1.6.2 (Notification of Felony Convictions), and 1.12 (Weapons), as contained in the General Code of Operating Rules, effective April 2nd, 2000, the Union Pacific Revised System Special Instructions, effective April 2nd, 2000, and Union Pacific’s EEO Policy and related policy directives.

The investigation and hearing will be conducted in accordance with applicable provisions of the collective bargaining agreement between the company and the organization representing your craft or class.   You are entitled to representation as provided for in the scheduled rules.  You also may produce witnesses as you desire at your own expense.  You are being withheld from service pending results of investigation and hearing.

Please be advised that the disciplinary assessment for these allegations would be a Level 5 and may result in your dismissal.  If you wish to discuss this matter, feel free to contact me at 702.388.9259.  



Sincerely,



/s/ Phil Gannuscia/s.



Phil Gannuscia



Sr. Manager of Terminal Operations

CC:
F. Cisneros, MOP (Witness) – FAX: 702-388-9201

R. B. Urrea (Witness) – Conductor

K. Yates (Witness) – Retzenberger Employee

R. Gilbert (Witness) – Retzenberger Employee

D. McLaughlin, Local Chairman – UPS Next Day Air

CMS – Omaha” 

Please see Organization Exhibit #1.


On July 31, 2001, BLE Local Chairman D. M. McLaughlin requested a postponement of the hearing until August 6, 2001.  Please see Organization Exhibit #2.  On August 1, 2001, Senior MTO Gannuscia responded and agreed to postpone the hearing until August 14, 2001.  Please see Organization Exhibit #3.


Also on July 29, 2001, Local Chairman McLaughlin, wrote Superintendent C. A. Scott, protesting Engineer Chaput’s removal from service as indicating a pre-judgment of the charges on the part of the Carrier and requested that Carrier reinstate him to service and pay him for all time lost.  Please see Organization Exhibit #4.


Hearing commenced on August 14, 2001, in Las Vegas, Nevada, extended into August 15, 2001, and contained extensive testimony of the two officers (Cisneros and Unzeitig), Ms. Hill-Yates, Ms. Gilbert, Senior UPRR Special Agent D. Brown, Conductors R. B. Urrea and L. J. Oliver, Engineer S. P. Wells, Claimant and Clerk Claudia Mittelstadt.  Besides Claimant and Ms. Yates, none of these persons provided any material testimony regarding any conversation between Claimant and Ms. Yates, nor regarding observing a firearm in the possession of Claimant while on Union Pacific property.


Following the hearing, on August 25, 2001, Utah Service Unit, Superintendent Cameron A. Scott, issued a “Notification Of Permanent Dismissal” letter to claimant, which stated in pertinent part:

“Dear Mr. Chaput:

Reference Notice of Formal Investigation and Hearing sent you dated May 21, 2001, and subsequent Postponement Notice Sent you under day of July 27, 2001, and subsequent postponement notice.  After carefully considering the evidence at the Hearing and Investigation held in Pocatello, Idaho, on June 11, 2001, I find that the following charges against you have been sustained:

While employed as Engineer for the Union Pacific Railroad, working on the LJM41 at Arden, Nevada, on July 22, 2001, at approximately midnight, you engaged in conduct unbecoming an employee when you made unwelcomed sexual comments repeatedly and/or other verbal behavior of a sexual nature toward Ms. Kelly Yates, an employee of Retzenberger (transportation contractor provided by Union Pacific Railroad at Arden/Las Vegas, Nevada).  In addition, you admitted to Manager Frank Cisneros that you had a firearm on railroad property and that you were a convicted felon.  These are in violation of Rule 1.6 (Conduct), Rule 1.9 (Respect of Railroad Property), and 1.12 (Weapons), as contained in the General Code of Operating Rules, effective April 2, 2000, and Union Pacific’s EEO Policy and related policy directives.

Your record has this date been assessed a LEVEL 5 violation of the UPGRADE Discipline Policy and you are hereby dismissed from the service of Union Pacific Railroad Company this date in accordance with the Upgrade Discipline Policy.  Please deliver all passes and Company property including company radios in you possession to the office.

Attached find transcript of investigation and hearing and by copy of this letter, a copy of the transcript will be sent to your Local Chairman.


Sincerely,


/s/ Cameron A. Scott/mrc


Cameron A. Scott


Superintendent”

Please see Organization Exhibit “5”.


On August 27th, 2001, Claimant received the “Notice of Permanent Dismissal” letter and his copy of the transcript, referenced above.  Upon receipt of the letter, he left a message on Superintendent Scott’s cell phone noting discrepancies in the letter pertaining to date of Notice of Investigation and location of hearing.  He also notified the superintendent that he did not believe the carrier had taken any time to review the transcript and had done him an injustice.  Please see Organization Exhibit “6”, which is a letter from Claimant, dated August 31, 2001, outlining his actions of August 27, 2001.


On August 27, 2001, Superintendent Scott issued a “REVISED NOTIFICATION OF PERMANENT DISMISSAL”, in which he had the first paragraph modified to read:

“First paragraph should read:  Reference Notice of Formal Investigation and Hearing sent you dated July 27, 2001, and subsequent postponement notice.  After carefully considering the evidence at the Hearing and Investigation held in Las Vegas, Nevada, on August 14, 2001, and August 15, 2001, I find that the following charges against you have been sustained:”

Please see Organization Exhibit “7”.


On September 21, 2001, BLE Vice-General Chairman J. L. Dayton, appealed the case on behalf of Claimant to Mr. R. A. Henderson Manager of Labor Relations.  Letter, appended hereto as Organization Exhibit “8” provides:
“BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERS

Union Pacific Railroad Company – Western Region

14530 NE Blue Bird Hill Lane – Dayton, Oregon 97114

(503) 864-3478

J. L. Dayton

Vice Chairman



September 21, 2001



20146

Mr. R. A. Henderson

Manager of Labor Relations

Union Pacific Railroad Company

1416 Dodge Street – Room 332

Omaha, Nebraska   68179

RE:    R. J. Chaput

SSN:  386-34-2481

Dear Mr. Henderson:


In accordance with the System Agreement – Discipline Rule – and that portion addressing Appeals, Section 11 thereof, as agreed to by the Union Pacific Railroad Company and the Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers (Western Region) we respectfully appeal the Upgrade Level 5 Discipline assessed to Engineer R. J. Chaput and request the removal of discipline assessed and pay for any and all time lost with all seniority, vacation and all other rights restored unimpaired.


According to Carrier’s information, Claimant assessed a Level 5 for allegedly violating Operating Rules 1.6 (Conduct), Rule 1.9 (Respect of Railroad property), and 1.12 (Weapons) as contained in the General Code of Operating Rules, effective 0001 April 2, 2000, the UPRR Revised System Special Instructions, effective April 2, 2000, and Union Pacific’s EEO Policy and related policy directives.  The Level 5 discipline combined with current Level 0 discipline, resulted in the assessment of Level 5 discipline, thus Claimant was assessed with “. . . dismissal from the service of Union Pacific Railroad Company.”

According to letter dated August 25, 2001, entitled “NOTIFICATION OF PERMANENT DISMISSAL” mailed from Glenwood, Iowa, this action is taken as a result of the investigation held on June 11, 2001 at Pocatello, Idaho, following NOI dated May 21, 2001. Accordingly, discipline assessed is far beyond the 10 day limit provision in the System Agreement – Discipline Rule.  Carrier has defaulted on the time limit.


Organization notes that according to letterhead on Superintendent Scott’s August 25, 2001, letter, the Utah Service Unit office is located in Salt Lake City, Utah.  The foregoing items are evidence that superintendent did not review the case as is claimed in the letter.  We also note that the signature affixed to the Notice of Discipline letter dated is initialed by an “MRC”.  Organization observes that on page 2 of the transcript supplied to us in this case (hearing held in Las Vegas at the Hampton Inn on August 14 and 15, 2001) is a statement that it was transcribed by a Marcia R. Cain.  According to the statement Ms. Cain is not an employee of Union Pacific Railroad Company, but works for “CAS Associates, Inc”.  Apparently, Notice of Discipline letter was signed by Ms. Cain on behalf of Superintendent Scott and mailed by her to Claimant. Foregoing is evidence that Claimant was not given a “fair and impartial” hearing as required by the System Discipline Rule.  It is fundamental right of an accused person to have his case reviewed by designated Carrier officer or responsible Carrier employee prior to discipline being assessed.  By not reviewing case, Carrier proves that it was acting on a predetermination of guilt by Claimant.  According to Notice of Discipline Claimant’s work location is Arden, Nevada within the jurisdiction of the Utah Service Unit – Superintendent C. A. Scott.


In addition to the items outlined above, the Organization has also protested the following issues in this case:

1. Carrier withheld Claimant from service prior to the hearing, evidence of prejudgment of guilt.

2. Carrier failed to comply with the System Discipline Rule provision requiring that evidence to be presented at investigation is to be made available to Organization when reasonable request is made.

3. Carrier relied on hearsay evidence submitted by Manager Cisneros to the record.

4. Carrier has ignored evidence that this case was based upon a retaliatory conspiracy between two Retzenberger employees against Claimant after he had confronted another Retzenberger employee (whom one of the women had a relationship with) who was on the railroad property, threatening workers while under the influence.


The Organization is not vacating any procedural arguments concerning this case as raised by the BLE Local Chairman or any other BLE representative prior to or during the hearing as shown in either correspondence or transcript of hearing, nor is it our intent to abandon this position as the case progresses through the customary appeal process


We would like to meet with you at a mutually agreeable time and place in order to further discuss this matter and ask that you advise of a date and time for such a meeting.

Yours truly,

/s/ J. L. Dayton

J. L. Dayton

Cc:
Mr. D. M. McLaughlin – Vice Local Chairman, Division 766


Mr. R. J. Chaput”


On October 24, 2001, Mr. Henderson responded to Organization’s letter of September 21, 2001, and denied the appeal on behalf of Claimant.  Please see Organization Exhibit “9”.


On January 4, 2002, Vice General Chairman Dayton submitted additional information that was not previously available to the Organization.  Please see Organization Exhibit “10”, which states:

“BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERS

Union Pacific Railroad Company – Western Region

14530 NE Blue Bird Hill Lane – Dayton, Oregon 97114

(503) 864-3478

J. L. Dayton

Vice Chairman



January 4, 2002
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Carrier File 1277925

Mr. R. A. Henderson

Assistant Director of Labor Relations

Union Pacific Railroad Company

1416 Dodge Street – Room 332

Omaha, Nebraska   68179

RE:    R. J. Chaput

SSN:  386-34-2481

Dear Mr. Henderson:


Please reference correspondence between the parties regarding the above listed files regarding Organization’s appeal on behalf of Engineer R. J. Chaput.  Additional information, pertinent to the case has become available to the Organization.  Accordingly, we hereby forward it to you and reiterate our request on behalf of Engineer Chaput presented in our letter of September 21, 2001.


Organization Exhibit “A”, pages 1 and 2, are a letter dated August 27, 2001, from Utah Service Unit Superintendent Cameron A. Scott, addressed to Claimant, entitled, “Revised Notification of Permanent Dismissal”, and a hand-written letter from Claimant to the undersigned dated August 31, 2001, explaining that the Revised Notification of Permanent Dismissal was issued only after he, Claimant, had left a message on the superintendent’s cell phone, explaining that the original notice of discipline was erroneous, and the carrier had apparently failed to review the transcript.  Organization notes that the Revised Notification is dated August 27, some 12 days after the hearing dates of August 14 and 15, 2001, and is therefore outside of the 10 day time limit requirement of the System Agreement – Discipline Rule.  It is evident that the superintendent defaulted on the time limit.


Organization Exhibit “B”, pages 1-4 is the court record, Justice Court, Las Vegas Township, pertaining to two instances wherein Carrier Witness, Retzenberger Employee, Driver Ms. K. J. Hill-Yates, was charged with “Battery Constituting Domestic Violence”, resulting in convictions of the charges on December 3, 1999, and December 28, 2000.  The nature of the convictions indicates a troubled history that calls into question the testimony of this witness and the resulting decision of the carrier assessing discipline against Claimant.


We respectfully request meeting with you at a mutually agreeable time and place in order to further discuss this matter and ask that you advise of a date and time for such a meeting.

Yours truly,

/s/ J. L. Dayton
J. L. Dayton

Cc:
Mr. D. M. McLaughlin – Vice Local Chairman, Division 766


Mr. R. J. Chaput”

Organization Exhibit “10” includes the foregoing letter and Attachments “A” and “B” as described in the letter (7 pages total.)


Following the hearing Ms. Roberta Gilbert, Lead Retzenberger Driver, who was present at and testified in the hearing on August 14 and 15, 2001, wrote a letter expressing concerns she had over the handling of the case and its outcome.  On February 26, 2002, Organization again appealed to Carrier on behalf of Claimant and included Ms. Gilbert’s letter.  Organization Exhibit “11” is Organization’s February 26, 2002, appeal and attachment of Ms. Gilbert’s letter.  Organization’s letter provides:

“BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERS

Union Pacific Railroad Company – Western Region

14530 NE Blue Bird Hill Lane – Dayton, Oregon 97114

(503) 864-3478

J. L. Dayton

Vice Chairman



February 26, 2002
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Carrier File 1277925

Mr. R. A. Henderson

Assistant Director of Labor Relations

Union Pacific Railroad Company

1416 Dodge Street – Room 332

Omaha, Nebraska   68179

RE:    R. J. Chaput

SSN:  386-34-2481

Dear Mr. Henderson:


Please reference correspondence between the parties regarding the above listed files regarding Organization’s appeal on behalf of Engineer R. J. Chaput.  Additional information, pertinent to the case has become available to the Organization.  Accordingly, we hereby forward it to you and reiterate our request on behalf of Engineer Chaput presented in our letter of September 21, 2001.


The additional information is a copy of a hand-written letter from Retzenberger Lead Driver Roberta Gilbert (Bobbi), (please see copy attached).  In her letter, Ms. Gilbert, states the following:


“I personally feel there has been an injustice done.  And I am disappointed that the UP’s investigation did not delve deeper into the situation.


. . .  I have had Mr. Chaput in my bus alone on numerous occasions, and never has he said, or done anything to make me believe he is a sexual pervert!  A joker, and a teaser, yes he is that.  He has joked and teased with me for a long time, and I in turn joked and teased back.  But that’s what friends do.


That is why I was so shocked, and angry when I was told what he had said to one of my female drivers.  I really could not believe Ray Chaput had said this, and I wanted to confront him personally before it was reported to anyone. . . 


And after seriously rethinking all the so-called facts, I still find it hard to believe Ray Chaput would say such a thing without an audience.  Mr. Chaput liked an audience for his jokes. . .


I do not know what happened that evening. I was not present.  I had no reason to disbelieve the driver at that point.  But, where were the other crew members, who heard nothing?  Has Ms. Yates been up front and honest, and if not, why??


It just sounds too cut and dried to suit me.  But, I cannot say, or do anymore.



Respectfully,



/s/ Roberta Gilbert (Bobbi)


Additionally the Organization finds that a review of the transcript and the record of the case reveals the following:

1. Carrier failed to meet its burden of proof regarding the issue of the sexual harassment charges submitted by Retzenberger driver, Ms. Kelly Hill-Yates.  There are only two parties of record regarding the alleged incident.  Their testimony conflicts directly.  She alleges that Claimant made certain statements and he flatly denies making those statements.  The record does contain statements and testimony of four other women who vouch for Claimant’s attitudes toward, respect of and treatment of women.  Each of these women, who have long term working relationships with Claimant in various on the job capacities, expressed incredulity and disbelief that Claimant had been charged with this behavior.  In addition, the attached letter from Ms. Yates’ immediate supervisor reveals that she questions the charges as well.

2. Carrier failed to meet its burden of proof regarding the issue of having a firearm on the property.  When the shaving kit Claimant had in his pickup was opened at the hearing, Special Agent Brown declared that it contained a toy pistol.  The parties are left with the conflicting testimony of Claimant and Ms. Hill-Yates.  No other parties had any material evidence to provide for this aspect of the charges against Claimant.

3. Concerning the issue of Claimant being a convicted felon, Carrier’s allegations against Claimant fail on several counts.  Special Agent Brown conducted a thorough search of the National Crime Information System and National Crime Institute and found no record of Claimant being a convicted felon.  Carrier failed to meet its burden of proof regarding this issue as well.  Claimant openly testified regarding an incident that occurred in 1959, some 17 years prior to his hiring out on the Union Pacific Railroad (42 years prior to the charges resulting in the discipline under appeal in this case).  Claimant has successfully worked for carrier for more than 26 years, in various capacities, including yardmaster, with no negative affects from the 1959 incident.  Furthermore, Claimant informed his supervisor MOP Cisneros several months prior to this incident of his record and his supervisor took no action until Ms. Yates submitted her charges.  The delay in bringing charges against Claimant, regarding these allegations failed to meet the time limit requirement of the Discipline Rule, but also illustrate that the issue was unimportant to MOP Cisneros.  Carrier defaulted on the time limit regarding the issue of Claimant being a convicted felon under Section 3 of the System Agreement – Discipline Rule, which provides:      

“NOTICE

3.  Within 10 days of the time the appropriate company officer knew or should have known of an alleged offense, the engineer will be given written notice of the specific charges against him or her. . .”


We respectfully request meeting with you at a mutually agreeable time and place in order to further discuss this matter and ask that you advise of a date and time for such a meeting.

Yours truly,

J. L. Dayton

Cc:
Mr. D. M. McLaughlin – Vice Local Chairman, Division 766


Mr. R. J. Chaput”


On March 14, 2002, BLE Vice General Chairman Dayton and UPRR Assistant Director of Labor Relations Henderson met in conference and reviewed this case and the respective positions of the parties.  Following conference, on March 20, 2002, Organization wrote Carrier a “post conference position” letter, stating:

“BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERS

Union Pacific Railroad Company – Western Region

14530 NE Blue Bird Hill Lane – Dayton, Oregon 97114

(503) 864-3478

J. L. Dayton

Vice Chairman



March 20, 2002
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Carrier File 1277925

Mr. R. A. Henderson

Assistant Director of Labor Relations

Union Pacific Railroad Company

1416 Dodge Street – Room 332

Omaha, Nebraska   68179

RE:    R. J. Chaput

SSN:  386-34-2481

RE:  Organization post conference position

CERTIFIED MAIL #7000 1530 0002 3055 3316

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Dear Mr. Henderson:


This will reference our conference in your office on Thursday, March 14, 2002, regarding Organization’s appeal on behalf of Engineer R. J. Chaput concerning the above listed case files.  This is to advise that our appeal and request on behalf of Engineer Chaput of September 21, 2001, remains in effect.


It remains our position that Carrier has not met its burden of proof of any of the charges against Claimant presented in the Notice of Hearing dated July 27, 2001.  All arguments and positions presented by the Organization at the hearing and on the property during subsequent handling supports our position regarding the lack of credibility of the party bringing charges against Claimant and Carrier’s failure to meet its burden of proof.  We are not abandoning any of the issues presented on the property and in previous handling, either issues of a procedural or meritorious nature.  Without prejudice to our position that Carrier has failed to meet its burden of proof, Carrier’s discipline assessed is excessive and without consideration of Claimant’s 26 years of service to Carrier.


We note that during conference you objected to our communications and attachments under dates of January 4, 2002, and February 26, 2002.  Please be advised that contrary to your denial of this information, which was previously presented to you and is pertinent to the record, Carrier is required to consider it in its handling and fails to consider it at it own peril.  In any case, your position in this case regarding the aforementioned evidence, is in direct opposition to your position to our appeal on behalf of Engineer R. N. Surgeon, (Organization File #20112, Carrier File # 1251001), where in your letter of March 2, 2001, denying our request, you entered additional evidence to the record not contained in the record of the transcript.  We have attached a copy of your letter and our response letter for your review.  Both letters are hereby made a part of the record of this case.  We are also attaching copies of our January 4, 2002, and February 26, 2002, letters, complete with all attachments to this letter.


Accordingly, per request of Claimant, we are formally notifying you of our intention to initiate proceedings at arbitration before a tribunal established by law.



Sincerely,



J. L. Dayton



BLE Vice General Chairman

CC:
Mr. D. M. McLaughlin


Mr. R. J. Chaput”

Please see Organization Exhibit “12” (Eighteen pages), including proof of receipt by Carrier on March 25, 2002.

On March 21, 2002, Organization mailed a letter to Ms. Linda Woods, Arbitration Assistant, National Railroad Adjustment Board, First Division, serving notice to file an Ex Parte Submission covering this unadjusted dispute. NRAB replied on March 27, 2002, assigning this case file number “02-1-U-2929”.  Please see Organization Exhibit “13” (three pages).


On April 30, 2002, Mr. Henderson responded to Organization’s letters of January 4 and February 26, 2002, denying the request on behalf of Claimant.  Additionally, Carrier alleged that Organization was “augmenting” the record with the inclusion of the information attached to those two letters.  The letter contained no new information regarding Carrier’s initial handling of the case prior to the issuing of the “Notice of Permanent Dismissal” dated August 25, 2001, except to claim that “the discipline was assessed only after the General Superintendent reviewed the record in total.”  Please see Organization Exhibit “14”. 
RULES CLAIMANT ALLEGEDLY VIOLATED:

Rule 1.6  Conduct

Employees must not be

1. Careless of the safety of themselves or others.

2. Negligent

3. Insubordinate

4. Dishonest

5. Immoral

6. Quarrelsome

7. Discourteous

Any act of hostility, misconduct, or willful disregard or negligence affecting the interests of the Company or its employees is sufficient cause for dismissal and must be reported.  Indifference to duty, or to the performance of duty, will not be condoned.

System Special Instructions Effective 0001 Sunday, April 2nd, 2000:

SSI Item 10-A.  1.6 Conduct

Add a paragraph to read:

Any act of hostility, misconduct, or willful disregard or negligence affecting the interests of the Company or its employees is sufficient cause for dismissal and must be reported.  Indifference to duty, or to the performance of duty, will not be condoned.

Rule 1.12 Weapons

While on duty or on railroad property, employees must not have firearms or other deadly weapons, including knives with a blade longer than 3 inches.  However, railroad police are authorized to possess firearms in the course of their duties.

Union Pacific EEO Policy manual

Although everyone is responsible for maintaining a work environment free of illegal harassment, it is the responsibility of the manager/supervisor to ensure compliance with this policy and to take prompt and appropriate action when violations occur.

Harassment is defined as:  Any behavior that is severe or pervasive enough to create a hostile work environment and is based on a person’s protected status.  The definition emphasizes that workplace conduct, to be accountable as “abusive environmental harassment,” need not result in concrete psychological harm to the victim, but rather need only be so severe or pervasive that a reasonable person would perceive, the victim does perceive, the work environment as hostile or abusive.  Sexual or racial harassment are particularly vicious forms of discrimination.  Those employees in violation of this policy will be subject to discipline up to and including dismissal.

Sexual Harassment.

Sexual Harassment is a form of sexual discrimination that involves unwelcome sexual advances, requests for sexual favors, and other verbal or physical conduct or a sexual nature when:

Submission to or rejection of such conduct is made either explicitly or implicitly a term or condition of a person’s job, pay or career;

Submission to or rejection of such conduct by a person is used as basis for career or employment decisions affect that person;

Bullet 3.  Such conduct has a purpose or effect of unreasonably interfering with an individual’s work performance or creates an intimidating, hostile, or offensive work environment.

Bullet 4.  Sexual harassment.  Sexual Harassment can be words, actions, or both.  Includes obvious things, like requests for dates or sex, deliberate touching, patting, or grabbing.  It can also include more suitable (sic) behaviors like repeated comments about a person’s physical appearance, sexual explicit pictures or magazines displayed in the work area, or conversations about sexual habits and fantasies. 

Examples of Sexual Harassments – Verbal:

Sexual Compliments, Innuendoes or Stories.

Personal questions about social or sexual life.

Turning work discussions to sexual topics.

Telling lies or spreading rumors about a person’s sex life.

Examples of Sexual Harassment – Non-Verbal:

Making sexual gestures with hands or through body movements.

Touching an employee’s clothing, hair, or body without permissions.

Standing close or brushing up against a person.

Facial expressions, winking, throwing kisses, or licking lips.

Actual or attempted rape or sexual assault.

Blocking passageways.

Pinning against a wall.

Sexual graffiti.”

Rule 1.9  Respect of Railroad Property

Employees must behave in such a way that the railroad will not be criticized for their actions.

POSITION OF ORGANIZATION

CARRIER FAILED TO ASSESS DISCIPLINE WITHIN THE TIME REQUIRED IN THE SYSTEM AGREEMENT – DISCIPLINE RULE.


System Agreement – Discipline Rule, between the Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers and Union Pacific Railroad provides in Section 9 and 10, respectively (See Organization Exhibit #15):

“9.  A written decision will be issued no later than 10 days after completion of the hearing.  The notice will be sent by US Mail to the last known address of the engineer and to the BLE Local Chairman.

10.  If the Superintendent fails to issue a decision within such 10 day time limit or if the engineer is found not at fault, the engineer will be paid for any time lost and the engineer’s record will be cleared of the discipline at issue.”


By letter dated August 27, 2001, Carrier issued discipline to Claimant by “NOTIFICATION OF PERMANENT DISMISSAL”, stating in pertinent part (see page 2 of Organization Exhibit 10):

“First paragraph should read:  Reference Notice of Formal Investigation and hearing sent you dated July 27, 2001, and subsequent postponement notice.  After carefully considering the evidence at the Hearing and Investigation held in Las Vegas, Nevada, on August 14, 2001, and August 15, 2001, I find that the following charges against you have been sustained:

While employed as Engineer for the Union Pacific Railroad, working on the LJM41 at Arden, Nevada, on July 22, 2001, at approximately midnight, you engaged in conduct unbecoming an employee when you made unwelcomed sexual comments repeatedly and/or other verbal behavior of a sexual nature toward Ms. Kelly Yates, an employee of Retzenberger (transportation contractor provided by Union Pacific Railroad at Arden/Las Vegas, Nevada).  In addition, you admitted to Manager Frank Cisneros that you had a firearm on railroad property and that you were a convicted felon.  These are in violation of Rule 1.6 (Conduct), Rule 1.9 (Respect of Railroad Property), and 1.12 (Weapons), as contained in the General Code of Operating Rules, effective April 2, 2000, the UPRR Revised System Special Instructions, effective April 2, 2000, and Union Pacific’s EEO Policy and related policy directives.

Your record has this date been assessed a LEVEL 5 violation of the UPGRADE Discipline Policy and you are hereby dismissed from the service of Union Pacific Railroad Company this date in accordance with the Upgrade Discipline Policy.  Please deliver all passes and Company property including company radios in your position to the office.

Attached find transcript of investigation and hearing and by copy of this letter, a copy of the transcript will be sent to your Local Chairman.

Sincerely,

/s/ Cameron A .Scott

Cameron A. Scott

Superintendent”


Investigation and Hearing was held on August 14 and 15, 2001, some 12 days prior to Carrier’s Letter of Notice of Permanent Discipline quoted above.  Carrier has clearly defaulted on the time limit provision contained in the System Agreement – Discipline Rule quoted above.  This procedurally defective handling has been ruled fatal on numerous occasions before different tribunals and referees and specifically as contained in this agreement.  In Award No. 130, of Public Law Board No. 4450, with Chairman Dana Edward Eischen, which also involved an attempt by this Carrier under this discipline rule to cure an initially flawed disciplinary notice with a corrected noticed issued beyond the ten (10) day time limit, the Board ruled in pertinent part (see Organization Exhibit #16):

“The formal investigation in this matter was held on October 7, 1999.  By certified letter dated October 14, 1999, Superintendent Hunt purported to notify Claimant that he had been found guilty and assessed a level 2 Upgrade Discipline.  However, that letter was returned to Carrier unclaimed by Engineer Irving.  By letter dated November 17, 1999, the BLE Local Chairman pointed out to Carrier that his copy of the October 14, 1999 letter was misaddressed to the extent that it identified Local Chairman Lehmann rather than Engineer Irving as the employee upon whom the Level 2 discipline had been assessed.  By certified letters of November 22, 1999 and of November 23, 1999, to Claimant and to Local Chairman Lehmann, respectively, Superintendent Hunt acknowledged the “word processing error” and advised that the Level 2 Discipline was assessed against Claimant.


The patent violation of the ten (10) day time limits of the System Agreement-Discipline Rule, Section 9 and 10 for rendering the disciplinary decision, which was not cured by the Superintendent’s belated November 1999 letters, requires that this claim be sustained without further comment.”


In Award No. 25 of Public Law Board No. 5943, between BLE and the Union Pacific Railroad, with Chairman Edwin H. Benn, Board ruled in pertinent part, in sustaining claim (see Organization Exhibit 17):


“After investigation held on April 26, 1995, the Carrier issued notice to Claimant on May 12, 1995, that he was assessed a Level 2 discipline in connection with a derailment of three cars on April 18, 1995. 


Article 44, paragraph 3 requires, in pertinent part, that “A decision shall be rendered within ten (10) days following completion of the investigation.”  The May 12, 1995 discipline in this case from the April 26, 1995 investigation did not meet that 10 day requirement.  In light of the configuration of the yard established by the record, had this Board been able to reach the merits of this claim we would have denied the same.  However, Article 44, paragraph 3 prevents us from reaching the merits.  The discipline was untimely.  The claim shall be sustained.”

Organization notes that the agreement (Article 44, Paragraph 3) language referenced and quoted in the foregoing award is identical to language found in the Agreement governing the instant case.


In Award No. 16, of Public Law Board No 6198, Chairman and Neutral Member John C. Fletcher, the Board ruled, in pertinent part (see Organization Exhibit 18):


“By letter dated September 10, 1999, (BLE Exhibit 1), Claimant and Student Engineer Montgomery were properly notified under the controlling Agreement to attend a formal investigation into the events of September 9, 1999, and a hearing on the matter was held over a three-day period beginning on September 14, 1999 and ending on September 16, 1999.  By letter dated September 26, 1999 (BLE Exhibit 3) and postmarked September 27, 1999 (BLE Exhibit 5), Claimant was assessed Level 3 discipline (5 Days actual suspension) under Carrier’s UPGRADE Policy, the propriety of which is now before this Board for full and final disposition.

. . . . . 


Article 71 of the controlling Agreement to which Local Chairman refers provides in pertinent part:

Article 71-1 – Rights to Hearing

… Decision [subsequent to investigation] will be rendered within ten (10) days following the date investigation is completed.

Additionally that agreement reads:

Item 14.  If a dispute arises concerning the timeliness of a notice or decision, the postmark on the envelop containing such document shall be deemed to be the date of such notice or decision.


Upon careful review of the entire record and the persuasive argument presented by Local Chairman Hill, this Board is convinced that Claimant’s right to systematic due process under the clear and unambiguous language of Article 71 of the controlling Agreement (further augmented and clarified on point by Item 14 above), was compromised to such an extent in this case that the discipline assessed by letter dated September 26, 1999 was rendered void ab initio the instant a belated postmark was affixed to the discipline notification. . . .


Based upon the above, then, we find the discipline at issue in this case void ab initio as a consequence of the untimely notification, and it will not be allowed to stand. . . .

. . . .  The instant claim will be sustained without a determination on its merits, and Carrier is hereby directed to remove the Level 3 discipline and all references to the events of September 9, 1999 from Claimant’s service record and compensate him for all time lost in connection with its assessment.”


In the instant case, there is no dispute over the date of the letter notifying Claimant of his permanent dismissal as the letter is clearly dated 12 days after the close of the investigation and hearing.  Besides the date, of importance to these proceedings are superintendent’s statements regarding Carrier’s handling of Claimants’ personal work history wherein he states:

“Reference Notice of Formal Investigation and hearing sent you dated July 27, 2001, and subsequent postponement notice.  After carefully considering the evidence at the Hearing and Investigation held in Las Vegas, Nevada, on August 14, 2001, and August 15, 2001, I find that the following charges against you have been sustained:

. . . .

Your record has this date been assessed a LEVEL 5 violation of the UPGRADE Discipline Policy and you are hereby dismissed from the service of Union Pacific Railroad Company this date in accordance with the Upgrade Discipline Policy. . . .”  (Highlighting supplied)
Clearly, the discipline under appeal in this case was assessed on September 27, 2001, 12 days after the close of the hearing and in violation of the time limit requirements of the agreement.


Accordingly, we respectfully request that this Board fully sustain Organization’s request on behalf of Claimant due to Carrier’s default of its obligation to abide by this important agreement entitlement.

CARRIER FAILED TO ISSUE A RECORD BASED DISCIPLINARY DECISION


Without prejudice to the foregoing position with respect to the timeliness of the disciplinary decision, the Carrier failed to give the case a proper review prior to assessing claimant with an UPGRADE Level 5 permanent dismissal on August 25, 2001.  The hearing, was held in Las Vegas, Nevada, on August 14 and 15, 2001, following Carrier’s Notice of Investigation dated July 27, 2001, and Notice of Postponement Dated August 1, 2001, yet Carrier initially issued a flawed “NOTICE OF PERMANENT DISMISSAL” dated August 25, 2001 which states, in its opening paragraph (please see Organization Exhibit 5):

“Reference Notice of Formal Investigation and Hearing sent you dated May 21, 2001, and subsequent Postponement Notice Sent you under day of July 27, 2001, and subsequent postponement notice.  After carefully considering the evidence at the Hearing and Investigation held in Pocatello, Idaho, on June 11, 2001, I find that the following charges against you have been sustained:”

Additionally, Organization notes that Superintendent’s letter has his signature affixed with the initial’s “mrc” indicating that another individual in fact signed for him.  We note that the July 25, 2001, letter referenced above was sent to Claimant from Glenwood, Iowa, more than 1000 miles from the office address of the superintendent of the Utah Service Unit in Salt Lake City.  We also note that the initials “mrc” coincide with the initials of Marsha R. Cain, an employee of “CAS Associates” a company, with a Glenwood, Iowa, address, that is sub-contracted by the Union Pacific Railroad to transcribe the tapes of discipline investigations.  We also note that Ms. Cain is the employee of CAS Associates who certified the Transcript (page 2 – Transcript).  The BLE System Agreement – Discipline Rule, in Section 2 provides:

“2.  Locomotive engineers will not be disciplined without first being given a fair and impartial investigation except as provided below. . .”

Please see Organization Exhibit “14”.  Organization properly and timely presented those objections to Carrier in our first appeal letter.  Carrier has never addressed these concerns beyond making a blanket statement asserting that Claimant had been given due process as provided in the agreement.  Organization’s objections of Carrier failing to review case, and basing discipline upon a prejudgment of guilt remain part of this case.


In integral part of the guarantee of having a “fair and impartial” hearing is for the decision to be based on an actual review of the Investigation transcript.  The principle is well established and has been affirmed in numerous arbitration awards.


In Award No. 131 of Public Law Board No. 5912, with Chairman and Neutral Member Frank T. Lynch, the Board ruled in pertinent part (see Organization Exhibit 19):


“Issue No. 2 is a more serious allegation in that the hearing was conducted in Las Vegas, NV, on April 27, 1998.  The Hearing Officer was W. E. Thurman.  The Organization points out that the transcript of hearing was prepared in Glenwood, Iowa, on May 6, 1998, whereas the letters finding claimants at fault were issued in Los Angeles, CA, on the same date- -May 6, 1998. . . . The Organization argues that this evidence clearly supports its position that claimants were prejudged and therefore were not afforded the fair and impartial investigation guaranteed by the governing rule.

. . . .


During oral presentation of the dispute to this Board Carrier stated that it is now possible to E-mail the transcript from the point of receipt by Carrier to the location of the officer who rendered the decision.  We must here note, however, that no evidence was submitted to verify that this 114 page transcript, plus exhibits, had actually been transmitted by E-mail.

. . . .


Absence any evidence to the contrary, and based on the facts of record before the Board, it is the finding of this Board that there is considerable merit to this Organization objection and we find that when the decision finding claimants at fault and assessing disciple was rendered prior to a review of the transcript it was an egregious error, sufficient to warrant a ruling that claimants did not secure the fair and impartial hearing guaranteed by the agreement; i.e., the Carrier Officer who rendered the decision prejudged claimants in that he had no firsthand knowledge of the proceedings prior to rendering the decisions.”

The record of this matter makes it clear that when Carrier first attempted to assess discipline in this matter with their defective, inaccurate decision letter dated August 25, 2001, such attempt was made without a review of the transcript.  This is  indicated by the facts that the letter addressed an entirely different investigation on a date far removed in time at a distant location, was signed on the Superintendent’s behalf by the transcriber (Marcia R. Cain) upon completion of the transcript, and was mailed from the transcriber’s geographic location.  Thus, absent any evidence to the contrary showing that the Superintendent actually read the transcript prior to assessing discipline, and none was offered by Carrier during handling of the matter on the property, the record indicates that the disciplinary decision was reached without the benefit of the record and was thus the product of prejudgment, which does not satisfy the Agreement’s requirement that the process be fair and impartial.  In addition to the above cited Award, please also see on property First Division Awards Nos. 25043 (Dennis), 24935 (LaRocco), 24874 (Wesman), Awards No. 4 of PLB 787 (Moore), Awards Nos. 23, 25, 26 & 32 of PLB 5912 (Lynch), Award No. 57 of PLB 5390 (Fisher), Awards Nos. 74 & 79 of PLB 4897 (Lieberman), Awards Nos. 88 & 90 of PLB 4897 (Lynch), Award No. 5 of PLB 6149 (Cook), Award No. 13 of PLB 6040 (Eischen), and Award No. 25 of PLB 5295 (Richter).  See, also, Award No. 1 of PLB 674 (Seidenberg), Awards Nos. 14 & 15 of PLB 6041 (Fletcher) and Award No. 1 of PLB 6283 (Muessig).  The above referenced Awards are attached as Organization Exhibit “20”.
CARRIER FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF PROOF REGARDING THE CHARGES AGAINST CLAIMANT.

Without prejudice to Organization’s position regarding the procedural issues reviewed previously in this submission, Organization submits that Carrier failed to meet its burden of proof regarding charges against Claimant.


According to the record before this panel, there were only two parties with material knowledge regarding the charges of sexual harassment against Claimant.  They are Ms. Hill-Yates, who brought the charges forth, and Claimant.  Ms. Hill-Yates testified that Claimant made unwanted comments to her of a sexual nature and Claimant flatly denied making those comments.  All other testimony was in the form of hearsay evidence, regarding the issue of sexual harassment.


Carrier as the moving party is required to meet the burden of proof.  In a case such as this, where Carrier’s finding of guilt hinges entirely on a testimonial conflict between the charged employee and the Carrier’s sole witness, the burden can not be carried on the basis of such testimony alone.  In NRAB, Third Division Award No. 32890, with Referee Elisabeth C. Wesman, the Division Ruled in pertinent part, in sustaining the claim:

“The Board has thoroughly reviewed the record in this case.  In sum, the Board finds that the Carrier has not carried its burden of persuasion, which is a particularly heavy one in the case of dismissal.  The record contains a direct conflict of testimony between Claimant and Carrier’s primary witness against him, with no supporting testimony for either’s position.  In such a situation, where the contradictory evidence can truly be said to result in a “net wash,” the party with the burden of persuasion – in this case the Carrier – must lose.  Accordingly, the instant claim is sustained.”

Please see Organization Exhibit #21.  Referee Wesman followed this line of reasoning in First Division Award No. 25318, see Organization Exhibit #22.

Furthermore, while even Ms. Gilbert doubted Ms. Yates’ veracity, many other witnesses, including Ms. Gilbert, testified in a manner that should lend weight to the reliability of Claimant’s testimony.  Thus, the scale is already balanced in Claimant’s favor.


Conductor Urrea, who was assigned to the LJM41 on July 22nd, same crew as Claimant, testified that he did not hear any conversation between Claimant and Ms. Yates as she alleged.  He also stated that Ms. Yates did complain to him that Claimant had talked dirty to her and asked him to talk with Claimant and tell him to “be nice.”  When he spoke with Claimant about her complaint, Claimant responded that, “He said he never talked like that to her.  He never talked bad.”  (Transcript, Page 143.)  He testified that both Ms. Yates and Ms. Gilbert told him on separate occasions that they “didn’t like” or “hated” Claimant, following an incident on July 12, 2001, wherein Claimant confronted another Retzenberger driver known as “Montana” who was acting strangely while on the railroad property.  During the confrontation, Claimant detected alcohol on the Retzenberger driver’s breath and told him that he should leave the property.  Record clearly established that the individual referred to as “Montana” left the property and ultimately resigned his job with Retzenberger.  Testimony revealed that this individual also threw a knife on a table prior to the confrontation with Claimant.


On page 149 of the Transcript, Conductor Urrea testified, while being interrogated by Conducting Officer Maughan:

Q:  “Okay.  Then, after that you heard the lady named Bobbi who is referred to- well, her name is Roberta Gilbert.”  

A:  “Uh huh. . . .” 

Q:  “You heard her make comments towards Mr. Chaput?”  

A:  “Not that night.”  

Q:  “Okay.  Have you heard her make comments regarding Mr. Chaput?”  

A:  “After, yeah.”  

Q:  “And what were those comments.”  

A:  “What I said earlier, that she despised him.  She didn’t like him.”  

Q:  “Okay.”  

A:  “She hated him.”  

Q:  “And you- did she- is that- that- that was it.  She never said anything more. That she just didn’t like him, despised him, hated him. Okay.  Have you heard comments from mister or Ms. Kelly Yates concerning Mr. Chaput?”  
A:  “Yes.”  

Q:  “What did she say?”  

A:  “She said the same.  She hated him.”


Additionally, Engineer S. P. Wells testified that on July 25th, while he was working on the LJM42, he overheard Ms. Gilbert comment to his Conductor Larry Oliver regarding the issue as follows.  (Transcript, page 323):

Q:  “Could you tell us what events took place while you were in the van and who it was with?”  

A:  “At approximately 1300 hours after returning from lunch Retzenberger Bobbi had to deliver Conductor Oliver, Brakeman Brown and myself to our power which was on the west end of the yard, and at that time Conductor Oliver was sitting in the front seat of the van, and I was sitting in the bench seat behind the front seat, and she was having a conversation with Conductor Oliver which I really was not a part of, but she made a comment that caught my attention when she said that the Union Pacific is either going to fire him or I- I am going to sue the Union Pacific and him.  And at that time it- it drew my attention.  I asked who is him?  And she stated that him is Ray Chaput.”  


This conversation was confirmed by Conductor Oliver in his testimony on page 336 of the Transcript and occurred prior to Claimant being removed from service.


Both Ms. Yates and Ms. Gilbert admitted to making negative comments on the property to other Union Pacific employees toward Claimant after the July12, 2001 incident and consequent departure of Montana.


In her testimony during the hearing, Ms. Gilbert made no personal allegations of sexual harassment towards Claimant.  She also stated that she had received no complaints from Ms. Yates regarding Claimant prior to July 22, 2001.  She admitted to being angry because Montana had walked out on her.  She also testified that she was hesitant to believe the charges of Ms. Yates. Stating on page 256 of the Transcript, while questioned by Claimant:

Q:  “Do you believe everything in that statement?”
A:  “I don’t know.”  

Q:  “You don’t know.”  

A:  “That’s why I’m in the position I’m in right now.  I don’t know.”

She was hesitant enough that after receiving the verbal complaint from Ms. Yates, she testified that she wanted to present the issue to Claimant, prior to going to the company.  She said she hoped that something could be done to avert what was going on.  Stating on page 269 of the Transcript (while questioned by BLE Local Chairman McLaughlin):

Q:  “Why did you want to talk with him?”  

A:  “I didn’t know it was gonna go to a hearing or anything.  I thought maybe there was something that could be done to divert what was going on.  I did- I don’t know the procedures.  And it’s so sad because Ray is a very nice man.  He is a nice person.”


Claimant throughout the entire process denied making any of the statements attributed to him by Ms. Yates.  When interviewed by MYO Unzeitig and MOP Cisneros, he stated he did not make the statements.  During the hearing he repeatedly testified that he did not make those statements.  On page 293 of the Transcript, he stated the following while being questioned by Conducting Officer Maughan:

Q:  . . . “She claims, and now we’re going to use you as the first person.  She claims you said, do you play with yourself?  Do you?  Do you?  She told him this is not an issue for discussion.  Mr. Chaput, did you ever say these words to Ms. Yates?”  

A:  “Mr. Jeff Maughan, I have never said any of them statements that she has claimed there and you can keep reading.  I have never made any other of those statements.”   


The Transcript also contains testimony and statements from long term Union Pacific Railroad female employees attesting to Claimant’s respect for, positive treatment of, and support of them as employees and people.  Three of the statements express incredulity that Claimant was charged with sexual harassment.


Regarding the firearm charge, Claimant brought the shaving kit he testified was in his pickup truck on July 22.  When Senior Special Agent Brown opened the shaving kit to look at the contents, he found a toy pistol inside.  Claimant testified that he had assisted his sister in preparing for his former brother-in-law’s funeral shortly before the alleged incident with Ms. Yates and had the shaving kit with him on that date and showed her the contents, including the toy gun.  The incident involving the pistol allegedly occurred in the early morning hours on July 23 during night time conditions outside the yard office at Arden.  Ms. Yates wrote in her statement that the pistol was a “38”, yet she testified that she could not say what model of handgun Claimant allegedly showed her and she testified she did not know the difference in different models of handguns.  Ms. Yates testified she was unable to determine what the container was that the alleged firearm was in.  No other witnesses presented any material evidence regarding the firearm allegations.


Senior Special Agent Brown testified that he did a search of the National Crime Information System to determine if there was any record of Claimant having any convictions.  On page 121 of the Transcript, he testified as when questioned by Conducting Officer Maughan:

Q:  “Okay.  Now, with that in mind, do you have- did you do any research to find out if in fact Mr. Ray Chaput is a convicted felon?”  

A:  “Yes, I did.”  

Q:  “And what did you find.”  

A:  “No records.  He has no records on the National Crime Information System that he has been convicted of a felony.”  

Q:  “Okay.  All right.”  

A:  “In fact, from what I could find out, he has no convictions of any crimes on record according to National Crime Institute.”  


On page 299 of the Transcript, Claimant testified that in 1959, in Detroit, he was convicted of a breaking and entering and served nine months in prison.  He testified that this incident occurred 17 years prior to when he hired out on the Union Pacific Railroad.  He testified that he had presented the information regarding this matter to MOP Cisneros several months prior to the instant case.  On page 77 of the Transcript, MOP Cisneros acknowledged being shown a card by Claimant several months previously and not taking any action regarding the issue at that time.


Claimant also alleged that the two Retzenberger employees (Ms. Yates and Ms. Gilbert) conspired together to bring the charges against him as retaliation from the Montana incident on July 12th.  Besides the friendship between Ms. Gilbert and Montana, he cited testimony of Ms. Yates, when she repeatedly alleged that Ms. Gilbert had similar problems with him and “was keeping a record.”


Ms. Hill-Yates had a record of previous domestic problems as evidenced by her two convictions of “battery constituting domestic violence”, in Justice Court, Las Vegas Township (Case Nos. 99MO5470X and 00M07509X), entered into the record by letter to Carrier dated January 2, 2002.  These incidents indicate a problem on her part, at the very least, of maintaining control of her anger.  They also undercut both her credibility as a witness and the soundness of the Hearing Officer’s decision to credit her testimony over Claimant’s.


Additionally, when she submitted the charges against Claimant, she alleged that Ms. Gilbert was also having “similar” problems and “was keeping a record”, yet Ms. Gilbert denied having any such problems and testified that she and Claimant had a good relationship and were friends.  She also testified that she had not gone to management with the complaint because she wanted to talk with Claimant prior to doing so, because she was having difficulty with the charges.  She testified the following on page 269- Transcript, while being questioned by BLE Local Chairman McLaughlin: 

“Q:  w- w- why did you want to talk to Ray if Kelly had already reported this incident? 

A:  If I-  
Q:  What- why on the 25th when Ray’s truck disappeared-  
A:  There has- there I-  

Q:  Why did you want to talk with him?  

A:  I didn’t know it was gonna go to a hearing or anything.  I thought maybe there was something that could be done to divert what was going on.  I did- I don’t know the procedures.  And it’s so sad because Ray is a very nice man.  He is a nice person.  

Q:  Thank you.  He says the same about you.  Have you ever initiated physical contact between yourself and Mr. Chaput like have you guys uh-  

A:  Oh, I think I gave him a hug one day.  But I hug everybody, you know. 

Q:  Gave him a hug.  

A:  Even Louie Tyler.  

Q:  Even-  

A:  I even hug the girls.  Geez.”

Additionally, she testified that she had never received any allegations or statements from Ms. Hill-Yates on any other occasion except the instant alleged incident.  Following the hearing, Ms. Gilbert wrote a letter expressing her concerns about the case.  A copy of the letter was provided to Carrier attached to the Organization’s February 26, 2002, and March 20, 2002, letters and provides in pertinent part:

“To Whom it May Concern:


I personally feel there has been an injustice done.  And I am disappointed that the UP’s investigation did not delve deeper into the situation.


. . .  I have had Mr. Chaput in my bus alone on numerous occasions, and never has he said, or done anything to make me believe he is a sexual pervert!  A joker, and a teaser, yes he is that.  He has joked and teased with me for a long time, and I in turn joked and teased back.  But that’s what friends do.


That is why I was so shocked, and angry when I was told what he had said to one of my female drivers.  I really could not believe Ray Chaput had said this, and I wanted to confront him personally before it was reported to anyone. . . 


And after seriously rethinking all the so-called facts, I still find it hard to believe Ray Chaput would say such a thing without an audience.  Mr. Chaput liked an audience for his jokes. . .


I do not know what happened that evening. I was not present.  I had no reason to disbelieve the driver at that point.  But, where were the other crew members, who heard nothing?  Has Ms. Yates been up front and honest, and if not, why??


It just sounds too cut and dried to suit me.  But, I cannot say, or do anymore.



Respectfully,



/s/ Roberta Gilbert (Bobbi)”

In her letter, Ms. Hill-Yates supervisor clearly was expressing reservations about the charges against Claimant and was questioning herself about the veracity of Ms. Hill-Yates’ testimony.

Carrier, in its April 30, 2002, letter denying Organization’s requests on behalf of Claimant under dates of January 4, February 26 and March 20, 2002, would deny Organization the well established right to bring to the record information not available to the record at the time of the hearing.  Ms. Hill-Yates police record was not available to Organization prior to investigation as her name had been listed as Yates.  Additionally, letter provided to record by Ms. Gilbert questioning the handling of the case closely mirrors her testimony and doubts raised by her during the investigation.  


The record also contains testimony from Claudia Mittelstadt, a clerk with 22 years of service with Carrier, as well as statements from three other female Union Pacific employees who expressed their support of Claimant as well as their disbelief of the charges brought against him.  These witnesses had working relationships with Claimant spanning from 6 to 25 years.

CARRIER FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF PROOF REGARDING THE CHARGE OF HAVING A WEAPON ON THE PROPERTY.

Here, as in the sexual harassment charge, Carrier relied on the conflicting testimony of the person bringing charges and Claimant.  No other party observed a weapon on the property, in the possession of Claimant.  Claimant testified that his brother-in-law had passed away prior to the alleged incident with Ms. Hill-Yates and his sister gave him some of the effects of the deceased including a shaving kit with a toy pistol in it.  During the night in question, he showed Ms. Hill-Yates the toy pistol.  She alleged it was a 38, but was unable to testify what a particular caliber of pistol would look like.  During the investigation, Claimant produced the shaving kit he testified was in his pickup on January 22, 2001 and Special Agent Brown confirmed that it contained a toy pistol.


As with the issue of sexual harassment, Carrier made a determination of guilt based upon the conflicting testimony of the two primary parties to the charges.  Ms. Hill-Yates claimed that Claimant had a firearm on the property and he denied the charge.  In NRAB First Division Award 23941, with Referee Robert M. O’Brien, the Division ruled in pertinent part:

“It is clear from our reading the transcript that there is a direct conflict in the crucial testimony.  Were the testimony of Road Foreman Meulner to be credited, then Claimant obviously reported his off duty time incorrectly.  Conversely, were the testimony of Claimant and Mr. Bott to be credited, then Claimant left the property at 4:02 p.m., and is entitled to the thirty (30) minutes’ final terminal delay.  Of course, it is a well-settled principle that this Board has no authority to reconcile the contradictory or conflicting testimony given by witnesses at an investigation.  However, it is also well-established that Carrier has the burden of proof imposed on it in the instant claim.  The record before us does not contain substantial evidence that Claimant acted dishonestly.  Carrier’s decision to discipline Claimant resulted solely from Mr. Meulner’s testimony that he observed Claimant leaving the property at 3:45 p.m.  .  .  .  The Carrier introduced no evidence to corroborate the testimony of Road Foreman Meulner.

Based on the foregoing, we find that Carrier acted improperly when it disciplined the Claimant for his alleged violation of Rules 700 and 700(A) of the Consolidated Code of Operating Rules.  Thus, the Carrier is directed to remove the entry of censure from Claimant’s personal record and to make him whole for all time lost as a result of his unwarranted suspension.

AWARD:  Claim Sustained.”

Please see Organization Exhibit “23," as well as the Award of Referee Wesman cited above, Organization Exhibit “21”.
CARRIER ALLEGATION OF CLAIMANT HAVING A FELONY CONVICTION IS IRRELEVANT.

Claimant has performed service for Carrier for 26 years without the incident that occurred in 1959 having any affect whatsoever on his job performance or on Carrier.  Claimant hired out on Union Pacific Railroad in 1976, some sixteen years after the incident.  To cite an incident that occurred 42 years prior to the incident resulting in these charges and discipline is absurd.


Furthermore, Claimant had informed MOP Cisneros several months prior to this incident of the conviction, but no action was taken at that time.  Carrier defaulted on the time limit regarding this issue.  The System Agreement – Discipline Rule, requires that Carrier must bring charges within 10 days Carrier officer knew or should have known of a violation (please see Organization Exhibit “14” Section 3.)


Carrier is attempting to prejudice the case against Claimant by citing the issue of a crime in its letter of discipline.  The rules cited by Carrier in its Notice of Hearing and its Notice(s) of Discipline do not apply to an incident that occurred in 1959.  It is likely that the rules did not exist in their current form at that time.  It is certain that the Code of Operating Rules as modified on April 2, 2000, did not exist in 1959.


Claimant did not engage in any prohibited conduct while employed by the Union Pacific Railroad.


In Award 24258, First Division, National Railroad Adjustment Board, with Referee John C. Fletcher, the Division ruled, in pertinent part, in sustaining claim on behalf of Employee:

“On the matter of the nexus between the plea bargain conviction and Claimants job, in order to support discipline of discharge, it generally must be shown that the conviction had a discernible effect upon Carrier and its business purposes.  In determining if a discernable effect upon Carrier’s business purpose is present, at least one of four tests must be satisfied:

1. Did the conviction (or the conduct leading up to the conviction) harm Carrier’s reputation, business or bring discredit to the enterprise or its employees?

2. Did the conviction (or conduct leading up to the conviction) render the employee unable to appear at work or otherwise satisfactorily perform his job.

3. Did the conviction (or conduct leading up to the conviction) cause other employees to reasonably fear or refuse to work with the employee.

4. Did the conviction (or conduct leading up to the conviction) demonstrably render the employee unfit to deal with Carrier’s customers or enter their places of business?

. . . .

Accordingly, because Carrier . . . . failed to establish an adequate nexus between Claimant’s plea bargain conviction and his job, the discipline of dismissal cannot stand.  The claim will be sustained.”

Please see Organization Exhibit “24”.  Please see also First Division Award No. 25295, Organization Exhibit “25”, where Referee Barry Simon recently followed Referee Fletcher’s above cited findings.  The facts that the conviction Carrier has cited occurred 16 years prior to Claimant’s first service with Carrier, that Claimant performed his duties successfully for 26 years and that the incident occurred 42 years prior to the incident resulting in the discipline under appeal, all reduce the conviction to a non-event relative to Carrier’s operating rules.  In any event, Carrier has not even attempted to satisfy any of the tests outlined in the above cited Awards, and no discipline can rest on this aspect of the charge.  Furthermore, Carrier failed to identify any crime whatsoever.
WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO THE FOREGOING, EVEN IF, ARGUENDO, CLAIMANT WAS GUILTY, IN PART OR IN ALL, AS ALLEGED BY CARRIER PERMANENT DISMISSAL IS AN EXCESSIVE LEVEL OF DISCIPLINE FOR THE CHARGES.

Claimant has performed service for 26 years for Carrier in several capacities.  For Carrier to permanently dismiss him for a remark that was allegedly heard only by the   individual who brought charges against him, or for allegedly having a firearm on the property that was observed by no one but the party who brought the charges against him, or for an incident that occurred 42 years in the past, some 16 years prior to the date he hired on with Carrier, which Carrier failed to independently identify or demonstrate as evidence of Claimant’s unfitness as an employee, is to assess discipline without a proper foundation and beyond what is reasonable or necessary.  Severity of discipline raises questions of whether Carrier was being vindictive to a former union officer when it assessed the discipline in the manner it did.


The arbitration community in this industry has firmly upheld the principal that permanent dismissal is excessive, even for cases involving admissions of guilt and for far more egregious behavior than that Claimant has been alleged to have committed.  An award affirming that principal is NRAB First Division Award No. 25205, with Referee Robert E. Peterson, wherein the Division reinstated a Conductor who “had failed to comply with instructions from a Supervisor which had issued on April 22, 1996, in continuing to direct, both on and off company property, inappropriate and unacceptable behavior toward a newly hired female student Brakeman.”  In that case, involving behavior that covered an extended period of time, admissions of guilt on part of that claimant and an admonishment to stop the behavior followed by continued attempts to contact the female student Brakeman, the Division ruled, in pertinent part (see Organization Exhibit 26):


“In the circumstances, the Board finds that although the Claimant was deserving of rather extreme discipline, dismissal from service is excessive.  The Board will, therefore, modify the discipline to time served and direct that the Claimant be reinstated to service with seniority and other benefits unimpaired, but without payment for time lost. . .”


Also supporting that position is NRAB First Division Award No. 24825 with Referee Edwin H. Benn, involving a case where that claimant admitted an incident in which he urinated just outside a contract limousine service, using profane language in the presence of the party who brought charges against him, and touching her, the Division ruled, in pertinent part (see Organization Exhibit 27):


“With respect to the amount of discipline imposed, however, we find that dismissal was excessive.  Claimant is a long term employee with 18 years of service.  And, while Claimant’s actions in Grissett’s presence – particularly his urinating – may cause one to question Claimant’s judgment (facilities were in the near vicinity), given Claimant’s length of service and the overall nature of the conduct, we cannot find that Claimant’s view of what is appropriate in the workplace is incapable of correction through the disciplinary process.  On the other hand, Claimant’s service record has other significant disciplinary entries.  On balance, and in order to get the message through to Claimant that he simply cannot engage in this type of conduct, we shall restore Claimant to service, without loss of seniority, but without compensation for time lost.  Claimant’s time off work shall be treated as a long term suspension.”


Of note is that by letter dated May 21, 2002, (please see Organization Exhibit 28) Assistant Director of Labor Relations R. A. Henderson sent a letter to Organization offering Claimant reinstatement on a leniency basis, without pay for time lost (with Claimant reinstated at an Upgrade Level 3).  In the letter Carrier asserted that:


“Under Carrier’s UPGRADE Discipline Policy, discipline assessed is not intended to be punitive but rather, for the purpose of education.  After again reviewing the facts in this case I believe the time that Mr. Chaput has been out of service meets the intent of the policy.  Therefore the Carrier is agreeable to reinstating Mr. Chaput to service on a leniency basis, without prejudice to our positions and under the conditions outlined below. . . .”


In NRAB First Division Award 22588, with Referee Jacob Seidenberg, (please see Organization Exhibit 29):

“The Board finds the evidence of record more consistent with the Carrier’s assumption that the Claimant failed to initiate promptly his braking system to stop the Train at the Del Mar Station, rather than the Organization’s assumption that the Claimant could not stop the Train at the station in time because of a mechanical defect in the Braking system, despite the prompt and diligent efforts of the Claimant to stop.

. . . . .

The Board finds that since the Carrier several times offered to restore the Claimant to his position, that this Board has no alternative to find that the discharge should be vacated and the Claimant restored to his position, seniority unimpaired, but with no back pay.”


Carrier’s May 21, 2002, offer was declined by Claimant as it was conditioned upon his accepting reinstatement waiving the right to progress any pay for lost time and a return to service at a Level 3 Upgrade discipline status thereby admitting guilt.  Claimant’s declination was founded in his desire to achieve vindication for his wrongful discharge from service, a right he has the discretion to exercise.  Right of a claimant to decline a leniency reinstatement offer in order to progress his claim to a public law board is affirmed in Award No. 8 of Public Law Board No. 6170 with Chairman and Neutral Member Francis Quinn (see Organization Exhibit #30).

Accordingly, without prejudice to Organization’s position regarding the procedural issues presented herein, as well as our well supported position that Carrier failed to meet its burden of proof regarding culpability of Claimant on each alleged violation, even assuming that the Division determines the record contains proof that Claimant is guilty, permanent dismissal is excessive – an issue which Carrier has conceded by offering leniency reinstatement.  We respectfully request that in the event this body determines that guilt of Claimant is established by the record, that Claimant, at minimum, be returned to service.

SUMMARY


In summary, Organization has shown that Carrier failed to review the transcript prior to determining Claimant's guilt, as required in the System Agreement – Discipline Rule provision providing for a “fair and impartial hearing.”  Carrier also defaulted on the time limit requirement that discipline be assessed within ten days of the hearing.  Carrier failed to meet its burden of proof regarding the charges that Claimant indulged in an act of sexual harassment of Ms. Hill-Yates, on July 22, 2001 or that Claimant had a firearm on railroad property as alleged by Ms. Hill-Yates.  Finally, Carrier defaulted on the time limit with regards to any charge regarding a crime conviction in Claimant’s past that occurred in 1959, some 16 years prior to the time he hired onto the railroad.  Carrier also failed to even identify the alleged conviction and to distinguish how such conviction may have had any effect upon Carrier.  Carrier bringing it to this proceeding is to engage in the ridiculous.


Accordingly, the record fully supports the request of the Organization that this Division remove the discipline assessed against the personal record of Engineer Chaput with pay for any and all time lost and with all seniority and all other rights restored unimpaired for the Level 5 Discipline assessed as a result of this incident.

Respectfully submitted,

T. J. Donnigan 

General Chairman - BLE
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